STATE OF ILLINOIS

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION

Division of Banking



PROCLAMATION

WHEREAS, the Division of Banking finds that on January 22, 2019, a weatherrelated emergency suspended normal operations at Heartland Bank and Trust Company in the following locations:

- 913 S 4th Street, DeKalb, IL 60115
- 21 Gletty Road, Sandwich, IL 60548
- 200 East Church Street, Sandwich, IL 60548
- 124 S Main Street, Sycamore, IL 60178
- 128 South Depot Street, Somonauk, IL 60552
- 12101 Regency Square Parkway, Huntley, IL 60142
- 14901 S Rt. 59, Plainfield, IL 60544
- 301 S Union St, Newark, IL 60541

NOW THEREFORE, pursuant to Section 2 of the Banking Emergencies Act [205 ILCS 610/2], the Division of Banking authorizes the above listed branches of Heartland Bank and Trust Company to close for part or all of the day as was the case for each branch listed on January 22, 2019 and thereafter, until such time as normal business operations were no longer affected by the emergency.

Dated this 29th day of January 2019.

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

JESSICA A. BAER, ACTING SECRETARY

KERRI A. DOLL Director